
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
25 EBRILL 2016

  2.00 pm  

MONDAY
 25 APRIL 2016

  2.00 pm  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on the following dates:-

•  1st March, 2016 (Budget)
•  14th March, 2016

4   MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 17 - 24)

To submit for information, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel held on 7th March, 2016.

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 25 - 36)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

6   WELSH LANGUAGE POLICY  (Pages 37 - 80)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

7   FINAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY OUTCOME PANEL: DEBT MANAGEMENT  
(Pages 81 - 102)

To submit the final report of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel on debt management.

8   ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  (Pages 103 - 108)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/|Monitoring 
Officer.

9   SYRIAN REFUGEES  (Pages 109 - 118)

To submit the report of the Assistant Chief Executive - Partnerships, Community 
and Service Improvement.

10  ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2016/17  

To submit the report of the Head of Transformation. 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

11  COMMON ALLOCATIONS POLICY  (Pages 119 - 228)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services.

12  LLAWR Y DREF, LLANGEFNI - BUSINESS CASE  (Pages 229 - 246)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

  THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March, 2016 

PRESENT: Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 

[...]
mes by 
5% to £30.37 as per paragraph 2.9.1 of the report. 

 To agree to an increase in fees paid for commissioned domiciliary care from £14.50 to 
£15.50 per hour or part thereof. 

 

Page 6



 

7 
 

 
Councillor Ieuan Williams 

Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
  
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (CT), 
Assistant Chief Executive (AM), 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Head of Learning, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Corporate Transformation, 
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 6), 
Health & Social Care Impact Officer (AD) (Item 12), 
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (Item 13), 
Housing Business Manager (NM) (Items 14 & 15), 
Development Manager (Revenue and Benefits) (KS) (Item 11), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors John Griffith, Llinos M. Huws, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery. 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor J A Roberts  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to report. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 8th February, 2016 and 22nd 
February, 2016 (Extraordinary) were presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates be approved:- 
 
•   8th February, 2016 
•   22nd February, 2016 (Extraordinary) 
 

Page 9



 THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016 
 

 2 

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  
 
Submited, for information, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison 
Committee held on 15th Janury, 2016. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note for inform
[...]
ity. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 The Executive 
 

19 December 
2016 

 
 

 

  
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive / County Council 

Date: 25 April 2016 / May 2016 

Subject: Welsh Language Standards and the Council’s Language 
Policy 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Ieuan Williams 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball, 
Head of Function – Council Business / Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author: 

Tel: 
E-mail: 

Carol Wyn Owen, Policy and Strategy Manager 
01248 752561 
CarolWynOwen@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Not applicable 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Recommendations – the Executive is requested to: 

 
approve the language policy and authorise the relevant officers, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder, to complete any further editorial work required on the draft policy 
before it is submitted to full Council; 
 
recommend to the County Council that the Council’s Welsh Language Policy be 
adopted as a matter of local choice and that the Council’s policy framework be 
amended to reflect this as follows: 
 

Delete ‘Welsh Language Scheme’ from the list of those plans required by law 
to be adopted by the Council (part 3.2.2.1.1 of the Constitution) 

 
Include the ‘Welsh language Policy’ under the list of those other plans and 
strategies which the Council decided should be adopted by the full Council as 
a matter of local choice (part 3.2.2.1.3 of the Constitution) 

 
Reasons 
 
1 – Background 
 
Under the Welsh Language Act 1993, public bodies in Wales were required to 
prepare Welsh Language Schemes as a means of explaining how they intended to 
treat the Welsh and English languages on the basis of equality in the conduct of 
public business in Wales.  The Scheme was required to be adopted by full Council by 
law. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:CarolWynOwen@anglesey.gov.uk


 

 

The Welsh Langu
[...]
IL 

Report to: The Executive and Full Council 

Date: 25/04/2016 and 12/05/2016 

Subject: For the Council to adopt powers contained within the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and for their 
delegation to appropriate officers as listed in the report.  

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Councillor J Arwel Roberts, 
Councillor Richard A Dew, Councillor Alwyn Rowlands 

Heads of Service: Lynn Ball – Head of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer; Shan L Williams – Head of Housing; 
Dewi R Williams – Head of Highways, Waste and Property; 
Jim Woodcock – Head of Planning and Public Protection. 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Robyn Jones – Legal Services Manager 
Ext. 2134 
rwjcs@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  N/A 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

1. That full Council: 
 

1.1  Adopt powers contained in the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 in 
respect of civil injunctions, community protection notices and orders, closure notices 
and orders, absolute ground for possession of dwelling houses, public spaces 
protection orders and premises closure orders;  

1.2  Agrees to amend the scheme of delegation to officers in the Constitution to delegate 
the exercise of the powers as adopted amongst the relevant Heads of Service as 
detailed in this report: 

1.3  Authorises the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring Officer to 
make the necessary changes to the scheme of delegation to officers in the Constitution 
to reflect the adoption and delegations of the powers contained within the Act as 
provided for by this report.  
 

2. Introduction  
 
2.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) makes provision 
in respect of anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder and various other associated 
matters to include recovery of possession of dwelling houses and sundry other 
provisions in respect of crime and policing.  
 
2.2 Officers in the following Counci
[...]
tions 

 

1. To authorise officers to respond to UK Government’s Home Office that Isle of 

Anglesey County Council would be willing to take part in the Syrian Vulnerable 

Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS) and provide suitable accommodation and 

support initially for up to 30 individuals or 10 families over the next 3 years.  Year 

1 will be accommodating up to a maximum of 10 individuals.  Preference would 

be given to families with children of primary school age.  The number and profile 

of families will be subject to the availability of suitable accommodation and 

capacity within relevant support services such as Education, social care and 

health, for example. 

 

2. To delegate strategic decision making regarding entering into agreements with 

the Home Office to facilitate Isle of Anglesey County Council’s participation in the 

SVPRS to the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Executive. 

 

3. To delegate operational lead to the Head of Service, Housing. 

 

4. To agree that the refugees to be housed in private rented sector accommodation, 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Shanlloydwilliams@ynysmon.gov.uk


 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

depending on availability and suitability in the Menai area - more specifically 

Menai Bridge and Llanfairpwll areas. 

 

5. To work with the Home Office, Welsh Local Government Association, Welsh 

Government, neighbouring Local Authorities, North Wales Police, Department of 

Works and Pension, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, the third sector 

including advice agencies, voluntary, charitable and religious organisations 

through Medrwn Môn and  Coleg Llandrillo Menai to ensure a co-ordinated and 

effective regional approach, and joint commissioning of support, where 

necessary. 

 

6. Report back to The Executive Board on progress regarding the delivery of the re-

settlement and support programme in 6 months. 

 

Reasons 

 

1.0 Background 

 

1.1 The Syrian refug
[...]

 
 
2,000 
 
 
 
10,720 

 
Local authorities will therefore receive the following unit costs:  
 
Children under the age of 3                                Unit cost = £8,520  
Children aged 3-4                                               Unit cost = £11,770  
Children aged 5-18                                             Unit cost = £14,020  
Adults in receipt of mainstream benefits             Unit cost = £8,520  
Other adults                                                        Unit cost = £8,520 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Executive Committee – Social Housing Allocation Scheme – 25 April 2016 Page 1 of 6 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date: 25 April 2016 

Subject: Social housing allocation scheme 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Aled Morris Jones 

Head of Service: Shan Lloyd Williams 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Mark Prichard 
01248 752286 
markprichard@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:   

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Recommendations  

That the Executive: 

R1.  Notes the outcome of the public consultation completed in March 2016 and the 
anticipated agreement of the Council’s Registered Social Landlord partners to the 
proposed Common Housing Allocation Scheme (CHAS). 

R2.  Approves the proposed Common Housing Allocation Policy (CHAP), subject to 
adoption by the Council’s Registered Social Landlord (RSL) partners. 

R3.  Delegates authority to the Head of Housing Services to approve procedural guidance 
for staff governing housing allocation, and to approve implementation of the CHAS in 
the second quarter of 2016-17. 

R4.  Notes the use made by the Housing Options Team of the intentional homelessness 
sanction since 1 July 2015 when administering applications for help on grounds of 
homelessness under Part 2, Chapter 2 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, and the policy 
reasons for continuing to have regard to whether homeless applicants became 
homeless 
[...]
COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee  
 

Date: 25 April 2016 
 

Subject: Remodelling of Llawr y Dref, Llangefni 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Aled Morris Jones 
 

Head of Service: Shan Lloyd Williams 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Ned Michael – Housing Services Business Manager 
01248 752 289 
NedMichael@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Bob Parry 
Dylan Rees 
Nicola Roberts 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Agree to change the designation of units 1 – 4 and 6 – 29 of Llawr y Dref, Llangefni from a 

sheltered housing scheme for people aged 60+ to a general needs housing scheme. 

 

Carry out minor works to remodel the internal space of the units to maximise the internal 

floor area available as well as fitting new kitchens in the units to make them more attractive 

to tenants. 

 

Improve the communal areas within block A and B to include the provision of a communal 

room and improving and upgrading the fire safety equipment, as well as undertaking external 

works such as painting and landscaping the garden in order to improve the external 

appearance of the building. 

To offer a menu of choices for furnishing the flats to the value of £500 for tenants moving into 

the scheme as their first home, or pay for the removal costs of any tenant moving into the 

scheme as a result of being affected by the bedroom tax in their current home. 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

A report was submitted to the Strategic Executive Committee in February where guidance 

was received regarding the type of provision they would support in terms of remodelling the 

scheme, and a request was made for a business plan to be prepared for the Executive 

Committee with two options and to be approved by the Executive Committee in order to 

Page 229

Agenda Item 12



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

proceed with remodelling the Llawr y Dref scheme. 

Both options proposed changing the sch
[...]
uncil we have the Glan Cefni scheme 

which has received a significant investment recently to carry out improvements and 

to modernise it to ensure that it remains fit for purpose for the future. We also have 

an extra care housing scheme coming up in Llangefni, and development work is 

about to begin on this by the Pennaf Group, one of our Registered Social Landlords 

working on the island. 

 

2. The Current Situation 

A report was submitted to the Strategic Executive Committee in February where 

guidance was received regarding the type of provision they would support in terms of 

remodelling the scheme, and a request was made for a business plan to be prepared 

with two options, and to be approved by the Executive Committee in order to proceed 

with remodelling the Llawr y Dref scheme. 

Both options propose changing the scheme’s designation to a general needs rented 

scheme as a need exists for one bedroom units as a consequence of the bedroom 

tax through the Welfare Reform agenda. 

Within the Housing Revenue Account business plan a budgetary provision of £832k 

has been included in the capital plan for 2016/17 for remodelling Llawr y Dref. 

 

3. Option 1 

Carry out minor works to remodel the internal space of the units to maximise the 

internal floor area available as well as fitting new kitchens in the units to make them 

more attractive to tenants. 

Page 234



In addition to improving the internal layout of the flats we will also spending on 

improving the communal areas within block A and B including the provision of a 

communal room and improving and upgrading the fire safety equipment. 

We will be installing a lift in block B and carrying out external works such as painting 

and landscaping the garden in order to improve the external appearance of the 

building. 

In order to ensure that the units are attractive to tenants we will offer a menu of 

choices for furnishing the flats to the value of £500 for tenants moving into the 
[...]
Appendix C - Common Housing Register Policy

	12 Llawr y Dref, Llangefni - Business Case
	Report - Llawr y Dref
	Appendix 1 -  Llawr y Dref
	Appendix 2 - Option 1
	Appendix 3 - Llangefni street plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones,
H. Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement)
Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer
Head of Transformation (for item 10)
Head of Housing Services (for items 11 & 12)
Head of Democratic Services (for item 5)
Legal Services Manager (for item 8)
Housing Services Business Manager (for item 12)
Policy and Strategy Manager (for item 6)
Interim Scrutiny Manager (for item 7)
Housing Allocations Officer (MP) (for item 11)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT: 

None

Councillors  John Griffith, Victor Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, R. Meirion 
Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None reported.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 1 March, 2016 and 14 
March, 2016 were presented for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 1 
March, 2016 and 14 March, 2016, be confirmed as correct.



2

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 7th March, 2016 
were presented for the Executive’s information.

It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 7th March, 2016 be noted.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from May to December, 2016 was presented for the Executive’s 
approval.

The Head of Democratic Services reported on the changes in the updated Work 
Programme as follows:

• Items 14, 22 and 24 are new to the Executive’s Work Programme
• Items 1 and 2 are to be formally presented to the Executive on a date to be 
confirmed.
• Item 6 has been re-scheduled for consideration by the Executive at its May, 2016 
meeting
• Item 13 has been re-scheduled for consideration by the Executive at its July, 2016 
meeting
• Items 20 and 21 have been deferred from the September, 2016 to the October, 
2016 meeting of the Executive.

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from May to December, 2016 as presented.

6 WELSH LANGUAGE POLICY 

The report of the head of Democratic Services incorporating a new draft Welsh Language 
Policy (Appendix1 to the report) was presented for the Executive’s approval prior to its 
presentation for adoption by the County Council.

The Policy and Strategy Manager reported on the legislative background and why the 
Language Policy is being updated. The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 sets 
Standards of conduct relating to the Welsh language and these became effective on 30 
March, 2016. The Officer said that the Council already complies with a significant number 
of the 160 standards through its current Welsh Language Scheme and that the scheme 
also goes further than the Welsh Language Standards in many areas. It is considered that 
the Council’s current position in respect of the language should not be weakened by being 
restricted to complying with the Standards alone, and a draft language policy has therefore 
been developed which combines the Standards and the current Welsh Language Scheme.

The Chair informed the Executive that correspondence received on Friday, 22 April made  
proposals in respect of the policy; these will be considered and if found necessary, the 
Policy and Strategy Manager will be asked in consultation with himself as Portfolio Member 
for the Welsh Language to make revisions to the policy which will then be submitted to the 
Council.

It was resolved:



3

• To approve the Language Policy and to authorise the relevant officers in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to complete any further editorial work on the 
draft policy before it is submitted to full Council.
• To recommend to the County Council that the Council’s Welsh Language 
Policy be adopted as a matter of local choice and that the Council’s Policy 
Framework be amended to reflect this as follows:

• Delete “Welsh Language Scheme” from the list of those plans required by law 
to be adopted by the Council (part 3.2.2.1.1 of the Constitution).
• Include the “Welsh Language Policy” under the list of those other plans and 
strategies which the Council decided should be adopted by the full Council as a 
matter of local choice (part 3.2.2.1.3) of the Constitution).

7 FINAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY OUTCOME PANEL: DEBT MANAGEMENT 

The final report of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee which 
was tasked with examining in greater detail, debt write-offs and the management of debt 
within the Authority was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

Councillor R. Meirion Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Panel and Chair also of the 
Scrutiny Outcome Panel reported on the work of the Panel along with its findings and 
conclusions and the recommendations emanating therefrom. He said that the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee had endorsed the report at its meeting held on 11 April, 2016 and that 
it would review the progress made within six months. The Interim Scrutiny Manager 
highlighted the recommendations in relation to the draft Policy document on debt 
management.

The Portfolio Member for Finance said that the situation with regard to managing debt is 
improving and that work to ensure further improvement is ongoing.  He referred specifically 
to recommendation 1.3 (Head of Resources to ensure there is a strategy in place to 
improve income collection levels by introducing changes to current collection methods) and 
suggested it would be appropriate to request the Head of Resources to report back to the 
Executive in September, 2016 on progress thereon; likewise with regard to 
recommendation 2.2 (Develop an anti-poverty strategy to form an integral part of the 
Authority’s debt management arrangements), the Head of Resources be asked to provide a 
progress report within the same timescale which would coincide with the Scrutiny 
Committee’s intended six month review.

The Head of Resources reported on the work underway to update the Authority’s income 
collection systems. The Officer said that a composite report covering progress on work in 
the short term to promote the take-up of advance payments as well as work for the longer 
term on connecting the payment system to the CRM system and on developing a strategy 
for delivering the changes as well as linking the debt management policy to other policies 
and work streams within the Authority will be brought to the Executive in September.

It was resolved:

• To approve the Final Report together with its 3 main conclusions and 8 
individual recommendations.
• That the Head of Function (Resources) report back to the Executive in 
September, 2016 on progress specifically with regard to responding to 
recommendations 1.3 and 2.2 of the Final Report.



4

8 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

The report of the Head of Council Business seeking the Executive’s endorsement for the 
Council to adopt powers contained within the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 and for their delegation to appropriate officers as listed was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Executive Business Manager, Councillor Alwyn Rowlands reported that the adoption 
and delegation of the powers set out in the report will enable the Council to operate a fuller 
range of powers to deal with anti-social behaviour and associated problems.

It was resolved to recommend to full Council:

• That it adopts powers contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 in respect of civil injunctions, community protection notices and 
orders, closure notices and orders, absolute ground for possession of dwelling 
houses, public spaces protection orders and premises closure orders.
• That it agrees to amend the scheme of delegation to officers in the 
Constitution to delegate the exercise of powers as adopted amongst the relevant 
Heads of Service as detailed in the report.
• That it authorises the Council’s Head of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer to make the necessary changes to the scheme of 
delegation to officers in the Constitution to reflect the adoption and delegations of 
the powers contained within the Act as provided for by the report.

9 SYRIAN REFUGEES 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement) setting out the arrangements for the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s 
participation in the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS) was presented 
for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services presented the report and 
commended the scheme to the Executive. The Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, 
Community and Service Improvement) and the Head of Housing Services elaborated on 
what participation in the scheme would mean for Anglesey and how the scheme would 
work including the funding available.

The Executive endorsed the Authority’s proposed participation in the SVRPS and those 
sentiments were echoed by Councillor Llinos Medi Huws who confirmed the Opposition 
Group’s full support for the scheme.

It was resolved:

• To authorise officers to respond to the UK Government’s Home Office that the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council would be willing to take part in the Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS) and provide suitable 
accommodation and support initially for up to 30 individuals or 10 families over the 
next 3 years. Year 1 will be accommodating up to a maximum of 10 individuals. 
Preference would be given to families with children of primary school age. The 
number and profile of families will be subject to the availability of suitable 
accommodation and capacity within relevant support services such as education, 
social care and health.
• To delegate strategic decision making regarding entering into agreements 
with the Home Office to facilitate the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s participation 



5

in the SVRPS to the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief 
Executive.
• To delegate operational lead to the Head of Housing Services.
• To agree that the refugees be housed in private rented accommodation, 
depending on availability and suitability in the Menai area – more specifically Menai 
Bridge and Llanfairpwll areas.
• To work with the Home Office, Welsh Local Government Association, Welsh 
Government, neighbouring local authorities, North Wales Police, Department of 
Works and Pension, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, the third sector 
including advice agencies, voluntary, charitable and religious organisations through 
Medrwn Môn and Coleg Llandrillo Menai to ensure a co-ordinated and effective 
regional approach, and joint-commissioning of support where necessary.
• That there be a report back to the Executive in 6 months on progress 
regarding the delivery of the resettlement and support programme.

10 ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2016/17 

The report of the Head of Transformation incorporating the draft Annual Delivery Document 
(Improvement Plan) for 2016/17 was presented for the Executive’s endorsement ahead of 
its presentation to the full Council.

The Executive’s Business Manager, Councillor Alwyn Rowlands reported that the Delivery 
Document has been submitted to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the Committee’s 
observations thereon have been noted. The document remains in draft format and is 
subject to further refinement prior to its submission to the Council.

The Portfolio Member for Finance emphasised the importance of the Authority’s being able 
to ensure it can fully fund the Delivery Document.

It was resolved:

• To authorise Officers through the Portfolio Holder to undertake the task of 
completing the final draft and to recommend the 2016/17 Annual Delivery 
Document’s adoption by the full Council at its meeting to be held on 12th May, 2016.
• To confirm the deliverability of the Annual Delivery Document as a plan which 
identifies the work of the Council aligned to the priorities of the Corporate Plan 
scheduled for delivery during 2016/17.

11 COMMON ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating a proposed new Common 
Housing Allocation Policy (CHAP) was submitted for the Executive’s approval.

It was resolved:

• To note the outcome of the public consultation completed in March, 2016 and 
the anticipated agreement of the Council’s Registered Social Landlord partners to 
the proposed Common Housing Allocation Scheme (CHAS)
• To approve the proposed Common Housing Allocation Policy (CHAP) subject 
to adoption by the Council’s registered Social Landlord (RSL) partners.
• To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Services to approve procedural 
guidance for staff governing housing allocation, and to approve implementation of 
the CHAS in the second quarter of 2016/17.
• To note the use made by the Housing Options Team of the intentional 
homelessness sanction since 1 July, 2015 when administering applications for help 



6

on grounds of homelessness under Part 2, Chapter 2 of the Housing (Wales) Act 
2014, and the policy reasons for continuing to have regard to whether homeless 
applicants became homeless intentionally.
• To approve the continuing use by the Council of the intentional 
homelessness sanction when administering homeless applications.

12 LLAWR Y DREF, LLANGEFNI - BUSINESS CASE 

The report of the Head of Housing Services setting out the business case for remodelling 
units 1-4 and 6-29 Llawr y Dref, Llangefni was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services reported on the background to the 
Llawr y Dref development and the current proposal. The Business Case for remodelling the 
scheme puts forward two options both of which propose re-designating the scheme to a 
general needs rented scheme because of the need for one bedroom units resulting from 
the Social Sector Size Criteria (commonly referred to as the bedroom tax) through the 
Welfare Reform agenda.

The Housing Services Business Manager referred to the waiting list for smaller housing 
units in Llangefni and to the situation at present at Llawr y Dref wherein 20 units are empty 
and are proving difficult to let. He said that Option 1 was the preferred option for the 
reasons given in the report. The Officer also confirmed that he would be consulting on the 
matter with Llangefni Town Council at a meeting on 9 May, 2016.

Councillor Dylan Rees speaking as a Local Member said that whilst he agreed there were 
too many voids in the Llawr y Dref complex he was concerned that the Business Case for 
its re-designation into a general housing scheme makes no reference to the risks of anti-
social behaviour in this location. Councillor Dylan Rees also highlighted the lack of prior 
consultation on the options with the Town Council, the existing residents of Llawr y Dref 
and the Police Service, and he conveyed to the Executive issues which the Police had 
raised. He asked that a decision on the matter be deferred until such consultation had 
taken place, or else that a working group be established to include representatives of the 
Police and Local Members to draw up an action plan to seek to lessen the risks.

The Executive noted the Local Member’s concerns but was minded to proceed because of 
the need to expedite the matter. The Executive sought assurances regarding consultation 
and the mitigation of risk; the Officers gave assurances with regard to managing the risks 
and elaborated on how this would be done. The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social 
Services emphasised that the Authority will be working in co-operation with the Police and 
that Local Members will be kept fully informed of what is being done.

Given that it is not foreseen the units will be let before November/December, 2016 the 
Chair requested that Officers endeavour to ensure in the meantime that there is 
consultation and co-operation with all interested parties in order to make the scheme 
successful.

It was resolved:

• To agree to a change of designation of units 1- 4 and 6 - 29 at Llawr y Dref, 
Llangefni from a sheltered housing scheme aged 60+ to a general needs housing 
scheme as per Option 1 of the report.
• That minor works be carried out to remodel the internal space of the units to 
maximise the internal floor area available as well as fitting new kitchens in the units 
to make them more attractive to tenants.



7

• To improve the communal areas within Blocks A and B to include the 
provision of a communal room and to improve and upgrade the fire safety 
equipment, as well as undertaking external works such as painting and landscaping 
the garden in order to improve the external appearance of the building.
• To offer a menu of choices for furnishing the flats to the value of £500 for 
tenants moving into the scheme as their first home, or pay for the removal costs of 
any tenant moving into the scheme as a result of being affected by the Social Sector 
Size Criteria (commonly referred to as the bedroom tax) in their current home.

Councillor Ieuan Williams
Chair


